

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15-0483 **Version:** 3

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 4/8/2015 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 4/25/2017 Final action: 4/25/2017

Title: District Attorney's Office recommending the Board approve and authorize the Purchasing Agent to

execute Amendment II to Agreement 477-S1511 with The Center for Violence-Free Relationships, to amend the billing rate, effective May 1, 2017, from \$4,175.75 per month to \$5,681.50 per month and increase the not-to-exceed by \$12,046 to \$162,373, contingent upon review and approval by Risk

Management.

FUNDING: CalOES State Grant Funds.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 3A - Agmt 477-S1511, Amd II - Center for Violence Free Relationships 04-25-17, 2. 3B - Blue Route

- Amd II - Not-Approved 04-25-17, 3. 3C - Notification of Application Approval LE16 03 0090 04-25-17, 4. 2A - Blue Route Sheet 5-3-16, 5. 2B - Agreement for Services Amendment No I 5-3-16, 6. A - Blue

Route Sheet 4-28-15, 7. B - Agreement for Services No 477-S1511 4-28-15, 8. B - Corrected Agreement for Services with Errata No 477-S1511 BOS 4-28-15 BOS Rcvd 5-22-15

Agreement for Services with Errata No 477-51511 BOS 4-28-15 BOS RCVd 5-22-15

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/25/2017	3	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
5/3/2016	2	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
4/28/2015	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

District Attorney's Office recommending the Board approve and authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute Amendment II to Agreement 477-S1511 with The Center for Violence-Free Relationships, to amend the billing rate, effective May 1, 2017, from \$4,175.75 per month to \$5,681.50 per month and increase the not-to-exceed by \$12,046 to \$162,373, contingent upon review and approval by Risk Management.

FUNDING: CalOES State Grant Funds. **DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION**

Approve Amendment II to Agreement No. 477-S1511 with The Center for Violence-Free Relationships to amend the billing rate, effective May 1, 2017, from \$4,175.75 per month to \$5,681.50 per month and increase the not-to-exceed by \$12,046 to \$162,373.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

On April 28, 2015, the Board approved Agreement No. 477-S1511 with The Center for Violence-Free Relationships (the Center) for the provision of one (1) FTE to work with the District Attorney's Office providing domestic violence counseling services to crime victims. The program is funded by California Office of Emergency Services Grant No. LE14010090, for the period of January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017, for a total not to exceed amount of \$150,327.00, inclusive of all expenses.

File #: 15-0483, Version: 3

On May 3, 2016, the Board approved Amendment I to Agreement 477-S1511 to amend the billing structure, retroactively to December 1, 2015, from an hourly rate to a monthly rate with no change to the term or total not to exceed amount.

In November 2016, the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services notified the District Attorney's Office the 2017 Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program Request for Application (RFA) would include additional funding. The District Attorney's Office submitted the RFA with requests to use the additional funding to increase the salary and benefits of the District Attorney Investigator assigned to the Domestic Violence program and increase the total annual payment to the Center for Violence-Free Relationships, which provides domestic violence counseling service to crime victims. In March 2017, the District Attorney's Office received notification the 2017 California Office of Emergency Services Grant No. LE16030090 award was approved as submitted.

ALTERNATIVES

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

N/A

CAO RECOMMENDATION

Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

CalOES Grant funding is used to fund this Agreement.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

Following Board approval, the District Attorney's Office will process Amendment II with the Center and submit to the Purchasing Agent for signature.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

N/A

CONTACT

Megan Arevalo